RESOLUTION 19-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMEENT FEE SCHEDULE AND THE COPPER SKY MULTIGENERATIONAL /AQUATIC CENTER FEE SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, the City parks and Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center are recreation facilities available for public use; and

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2014, the Maricopa City Council adopted Resolution 14-02 authorizing the imposition and collection of various fees for the use of the Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council has amended this fee schedule several times to authorize the imposition and collection of additional fees or an increase in fees for the use of the Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center; and

WHEREAS, after consultation with staff, the City Council has determined that amending the Community Services Department Fee Schedule and the Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center Fee Schedule is necessary to provide flexibility for staff to adjust pricing in connection to the direct and indirect costs and allow staff to create promotional or discount pricing for programs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.R.S. §9-499.15, the City has provided written notice of the proposed charges on the home page of its website for at least sixty (60) days before the fees are considered by City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Maricopa City Council hereby authorizes the City to charge, in addition to other fees as may be specifically set forth by state law, Ordinance or Resolution, the fees as set forth in the amended fee schedules shown on Exhibit "A" hereto effective March 1, 2019.

A copy of the Fee Schedules established in Exhibit "A" shall be kept on file with the City Clerk and made available for public use and inspection.

The Maricopa City Council directs that all fees collected under this Resolution shall be deposited with the City's Finance Department. The Finance Department shall account for all fees deposited in accordance with the accounting policies and regulations adopted by the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTE this 15 th day of January, 2019.	D by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona,
Christian Price Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Vanessa Bueras, MMC City Clerk	Denis Fitzgibbons City Attorney

Exhibit A

FEE SCHEDULES

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULES

City of Maricopa Recreation Fees 2018

Program Type	Member	Resident	Non-Resident
	(current Resident Rate)	(current Non-Resident Rate)	(new proposed rate)
Adaptive	\$1-\$150	\$1-\$163	\$1-\$204
Enrichment Programs	\$1-\$950	\$1-\$1,188	\$1-\$1,485
Sport Programs	\$1-\$500	\$1-\$625	\$1-\$782
Sport Leagues	\$150-\$950	\$188-\$1,188	\$235-\$1,488
Camps	\$1-\$500	\$1-\$625	\$1-\$782
Special Events	\$1-\$125	\$1-\$156	\$1-\$195

Special Event Fees

Food Vendors	\$25-\$750
Business Vendors	\$10-\$500
Non-Profit Organizations	\$10-\$250
Election Booth	\$75-\$250
Electrical Costs	\$25-\$250
Community Performing Groups	\$15-\$30
Festival Cooking Contestants	Up to \$500
Miscellaneous charges i.e. rides, parking	\$1-\$15

Library Fees

Overdue fees for all books, periodicals, CD's	\$.10 a day
•	
Overdue fees for DVD's, Blu Rays, video games	\$1.00 a day
Cap for overdue items	\$5.00 per item
Lost or damaged item	Cost of item plus a \$2.00 handling charge
Items missing barcodes or kit bags	\$1.00 per item
Items missing cases or cover art	\$5.00 per item
Replacement library card	\$1.00
Interlibrary Loan Fee	Based on the loan library
Printing from a computer	\$.10 per page
Photocopy	\$.10 per page
Collection Fee	\$25.00
Non Pinal-County Resident Fee	\$25.00

Park Rental Fees

Facility	Resident	Non-Resident
Small Ramada	\$10 an hour	\$13 an hour
	(2hr minimum)	(2hr minimum)
Group Ramada	\$30 an hour	\$38 an hour
	(2hr minimum)*	(2hr minimum)*
Great Lawn	\$50 an hour	\$63 an hour
	(2hr minimum)*	(2hr minimum)*
Multi Gen Lawn	\$50 an hour	\$63 an hour
	(2hr minimum)*	(2hr minimum)*
Small Parking Lot	\$50 an hour	\$63 an hour
	\$250 per day maximum	\$313 per day maximum
	(2hr minimum)	(2hr minimum)
Large Parking Lot	\$100 an hour	\$125 an hour
	\$1,000 per day maximum	\$1,250 per day maximum
	(2hr minimum)	(2hr minimum)
Overflow Parking Lot	\$100 an hour	\$125 an hour
	\$1,000 per day maximum	\$1,250 per day maximum
	(2hr minimum)	(2hr minimum)
Dog Park**	\$50 an hour	\$63 an hour
	\$500 per day maximum	\$625 per day maximum
Skate Park**	\$100 an hour	\$125 an hour
	\$1,000 per day maximum	\$1,250 per day maximum
DG Path	\$100 an hour	\$125 an hour
Disc Golf	\$1,000 per day maximum	\$1,250 per day maximum
Copper Sky Lake**	\$100 an hour with Great	\$125 an hour with Great
	Lawn or Group Ramada	Lawn or Group Ramada
	rental	rental
Pacana Park Lake**	\$100 an hour with Small	\$125 an hour with Small
	Ramada rental	Ramada rental
	\$1,000 per day maximum	\$1,250 per day maximum
Bounce House Fee	\$25 per house	\$32 per house
Mobile Stage	\$300 per day with \$500	\$375 per day with \$625
	deposit	deposit
Additional Staff Time	\$20-\$60 per staff hour	\$25-\$75 per staff hour
Utility Usage Fee	\$1-\$250	\$1-\$313

^{*}Can be reserved for less than 2 hours at staff's discretion

^{**}Not intended for exclusive rental

Field & Court Fees

Field or Court	Youth	Adult	Youth	Adult
	Resident	Resident	Non-Resident	Non-Resident
Multi-purpose	\$5-\$15 per	\$10-\$20 per	\$6-\$19 per	\$13-\$25
	hour	hour	hour	per hour
Multi-purpose Sports Complex	\$10-\$25	\$20-\$40	\$13-\$32	\$25-\$50
	per hour	per hour	per hour	per hour
Softball	\$5-\$15 per	\$10-\$20 per	\$6-\$19 per	\$13-\$25
	hour	hour	hour	per hour
Softball Sports Complex	\$10-\$25	\$20-\$40	\$13-\$32	\$25-\$50
	per hour	per hour	per hour	per hour
Baseball	\$5-\$15 per	\$10-\$20 per	\$6-\$19 per	\$13-\$25
	hour	hour	hour	per hour
Baseball Sports Complex	\$10-\$25	\$20-\$40	\$13-\$32	\$25-\$50
	per hour	per hour	per hour	per hour
Lights	\$15-\$25 per	\$20-\$37 per	\$19-\$31 per	\$25-\$46
	hour	hour	hour	per hour
Courts	\$5	\$7	\$6	\$9
	per hour	per hour	per hour	per hour
Courts Sports Complex	\$10	\$15	\$13	\$19
	per hour	per hour	per hour	per hour
Field Prep Fee	\$1-\$250	\$1-\$250	\$1-\$313	\$1-\$313
(marking lines)				
Tournament Fee	\$20-\$500	\$40-\$500	\$25-\$625	\$50-\$625
(Per Day or Per Game)				

Alcohol Permit Fees

Rental of Regional Park Facility	\$25 contingent on the length of the rental
Softball League	\$150 per team for the season

Equipment Rental Fees

Rental	Resident	Non-Resident
Outdoor Gear	\$1-\$35	\$1-\$44
Lost or damaged item	Cost of Item	Cost of Item
Home Run Fencing	\$75 per occurrence/per	\$94 per occurrence/per field
	field with \$200 deposit	with \$200 deposit
Storage Fee	\$15-\$30 per month	\$15-\$30 per month

Membership Fees			
	Member Guest	Resident	Non-Resident
	Daily*	Daily*	Daily*
Adult	\$8.00	\$10.00	\$13.00
Youth/Student	\$4.00	\$5.00	\$6.00
Senior	\$6.00	\$8.00	\$10.00
	Member Guest	Resident	Non-Resident
	20 visit punch card*	20 visit punch card*	20 visit punch card*
Adult	\$120.00 (\$6.00/punch)	\$150.00 (\$7.50/punch)	\$188.00 (\$9.40/punch)
Youth/Student	\$60.00 (\$3.00/punch)	\$75.00 (\$3.75/punch)	\$94.00 (\$4.70/punch)
Senior	\$96.00 (\$4.80/punch)	\$120.00 (\$6.00/punch)	\$150.00 (\$7.50/punch)
	, ,, ,,		. (1 /1 /
		Resident	Non-Resident
		6 Month	6 Month
Adult		\$210.00 (\$35/mo)	\$264.00 (\$44/mo)
Two Person		\$336.00 (\$56/mo)	\$420.00 (\$70/mo)
Family		\$420.00 (\$70/mo)	\$528.00 (\$88/mo)
Family Dependent		\$25.00	\$31.00
		Resident	Non-Resident
		1 Year (Annual)	1 Year (Annual)
Adult		\$336.00 (\$28/mo)	\$420.00 (\$35/mo)
Two Person		\$504.00 (\$42/mo)	\$636.00 (\$53/mo)
Family		\$672.00 (\$56/mo)	\$840.00 (\$70/mo)
Family Dependent		\$50.00	\$63.00
Child Watch* – up to 2 hours	\$3.00 per hour	\$4.00 per hour	\$5.00 per hour

^{*}Restrictions and limits may apply

Membership Discounts	
Membership Discount for Veterans	10% discount
Membership Discount for Youth/Student**	50% discount
Membership Discount for Seniors**	10% discount
Membership Group Discounts	\$1-10% discount
Membership Corporate Discounts**	\$1-50% discount

^{**}Discount off Adult rate

Other Fees & Charges	Resident	Non-Resident
Membership Join Fee	\$0-\$50	\$0-\$63
Membership Enhancement Fee	\$0-\$50	\$0-\$63
Membership Change Fee	\$5.00 – 10%	\$5.00 – 25%
Recreation Program Cancellation Fee	\$5.00 – 10%	\$5.00 – 25%
Membership Early Cancellation Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00
3 Day Membership Cancellation Fee	\$10.00	\$10.00
Credit Card Use Fee	\$1-5% per/of transaction	\$1-5% per/of transaction
Additional Staff Time	\$20-\$60 per staff hour	\$32-\$94 per staff hour

^{**}Discount off Adult rate

Aquatic Fees	Member Guest / Resident	Non-Resident
	Daily Rate	Daily Rate
Adult	\$4.00	\$5.00
Youth	\$2.00	\$3.00
Student	\$2.00	\$3.00
Senior	\$4.00	\$5.00

Rental Fees			
	Resident	Non-Resident	Deposit
	Per hour	Per hour	
Kitchen	\$25.00	\$31.00	\$100.00
Multi-purpose dry	\$50.00	\$63.00	\$100.00
Multi-purpose wet	\$50.00	\$63.00	\$100.00
1/2 gymnasium	\$25.00 - \$250.00	\$31.00 - \$313.00	\$200.00
Full gymnasium	\$25.00 - \$500.00	\$31.00 - \$625.00	\$400.00
Small dance	\$60.00	\$75.00	\$150.00
Large Dance	\$80.00	\$100.00	\$250.00
Walking Track	\$20.00 - \$100.00	\$25.00 - \$125.00	\$100.00
Fitness Floor	\$50.00 - \$250.00	\$63.00 - \$313.00	\$400.00
Activity Room (After Hour Only)	\$50.00	\$63.00	\$100.00
Miscellaneous Rental Fees (tables, chairs, linens, etc.)	\$1.00-\$50.00	\$1.00-\$63.00	\$100.00
Damage Fees (laundry, cleaning, replacement, etc.)	\$1.00 - cost	\$1.00 - cost	
Rentals during non-peak hours	20% discount Off Members per hour rate	20% discount Off Residents per hour rate	Same as Above

Aquatics Center Rental Rates*

Facility	Resident	Non-Resident	Deposit
Lap Lane (during open hours)	\$3.00 per lane	\$5.00 per lane	
Pool Equipment (Timing System)	\$50.00 per day	\$63.00 per day	\$200.00
Competitive Pool (includes Splash	1st Hour/Each	1st Hour/Each	
Pad and Diving Well)	Additional Hour:	Additional Hour:	
Up to 25 Patrons	\$150.00 / plus	\$188.00 / plus	
(two Lifeguards)	\$90.00 ea addn'l	\$113.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00
25-75 Patrons	\$170.00 / plus	\$213.00 / plus	
(three Lifeguards)	\$110.00 ea addn'l	\$138.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00
75+ Patrons	\$190.00 / plus	\$238.00 / plus	
(four Lifeguards)	\$130.00 ea addn'l	\$163.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00
Leisure Pool (includes Splash Pad,	1st Hour/Each	1st Hour/Each	
Water Slide and Rock Wall)	Additional:	Additional:	
Up to 50 Patrons	\$225.00 / plus	\$282.00 / plus	
(five Lifeguards)	\$175.00 ea addn'l	\$219.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00
50+ Patrons	\$245.00 / plus	\$306.00 / plus	
(six Lifeguards)	\$75.00 ea addn'l	\$94.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00
Aquatic Center Rental (Competitive,	1st Hour/Each	1st Hour/Each	
Leisure, Splash Pad, Water Slide and	Additional:	Additional:	
Rock Wall)			
Up to 100 Patrons	\$295.00 / plus	\$369.00 / plus	
(seven Lifeguards)	\$245.00 ea addn'l	\$307.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00
100+ Patrons	\$305.00 / plus	\$382.00 / plus	
(eight Lifeguards)	\$265.00 ea addn'l	\$332.00 ea addn'l	\$200.00

^{*}All rentals must be approved by Aquatics Coordinator prior to being scheduled minimum two (2) weeks before event date

^{*}At least two (2) Lap Lanes will be left available to Members and Day Pass Users during open swim times